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Woopwarp Iron Company
PIG IRON

SALES OFFICES
1515 FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING

BirmingHam 3, ALABAMA

W. GUY BAGLEY

ASSISTANT SALES MANAGER
October 14, 1947

Mr. C., A. Gaston, Secy
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. Gaston:

-

I have for acknowledgment, your letter
of Cctober 11th regarding the assessment of my
property at Fairhope.

There is no electrical equipment in my
house such as ranges, refrigerstors, water heaters,
radios, etc. I do have a butane tank and a small
gas range in the kitchen, both valued at approximately
$75.00 and an oil heater valued at approximately $50.00.
This was 8ll included in my estimate of approximately
"$300.00 and certainly not over $400.00 for the entire
furnishings in the house.

I do have personal property assessed here
in Birmingham and presume the $250.00 maximum exemption
applies to my furnishings here.

If there is any further information you

desire, please let me know. ]
truly yours, o "V)

W. Guy Bagley 7
10 - Clarendon Ave.
WGB/rm Birmingham 9, Ala.

Ve




July 3, 1952

Mr. & Mrs. W. Guy Bagley
16 Clarendon Ave.,
Birmingham, Alasa,

Dear lLessees:

Mr. Masters has delivered hls iease to us
with endorsement thereon transferring to you all the
right, title and interest formerly held therein by
him and lrs. Masters.

I have now prepared a new lease to you and
it is ready for delivery to you as soon as it is con-
venient for you to affix your signatures thereto in
duplicate. If gou plan to be in Fairhope at any time
in the near future I suggest that you let me hold the
lease here until you can call. If you will not be
here I can send the original and duplicate to you and
you can sign both copies returning to us the duplicate,.
-or Corporation Copy for our files.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Woopwarp Iron Company
PIG ITRON

SALES OFFICES
1515 FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING

BirRmingHam 3, ALABAMA

W. GUY BAGLEY : July 7, 1952

ASSISTANT SALES MANAGER

Mr. C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhove Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sir:

I have your letter of July 3, and, since it
is doubtful when we will be in Fairhooe again, I
would avpreciate your forwarding the necessary
papers for Mrs. Bagley and me to sign. When send~
ing these papers, please advise if it is necessary
to have them signed before a Notary Public. TWe
will probably be down sometime within the next
few months, but I would like to have everything
cleared up just as soon as possible.

Awaiting your reply, I am

Very truly yours,

)

W. Guy Bagley

WGB: JW




July 16, 1952

Mr. & Mrs, W. Guy Bagley
10 Clarendon Ave.
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Lessees:

As requested in your letter of July 7, I
herewith enclose coplies of your lease. Ycu will both
sign both cories of the lease where indicated in the
lower left hand corner. Your signatures do nol need
to be notarized.

Return to us the copy on which is written
CORPORATION COPY in the upper right hand margin, to-
gether with - one dollar for the lease issuance fee.

‘ If you desire to have your lease recorded
in the Probate Records of Baldwin County it will be
necessary to return your copy to us so an acknowledge-
ment can be made on the back. Effective recording
must be made within one year from the date of issue.
liany of our lessees do notirecord their leases and we
see no necessity for doing so. While there are cir-
cumstances where a recorded lease is needed and re-
quired in certain mortgage contracts, we stand ready
at all times tc issue a new lease of current date at
a cost of only one dellar.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Wooowarp Iron Company
PIG IRON

SALES OFFICES
1515 FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING

BIRmingHam 3, ALABAMA

W. GUY BAGLEY

ASSISTANT SALES MANAGER Au gust 2 3l 9 195 2

Mr, C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. Gastons

Following up our conversations while in your
office last week, we had just about given up receiv-
ing your.letter of July 16, but it came through day
before yesterday. I, therefore, am enclosing here-
with your copy of the very much discussed lease. You
will note that I have changed my wife's name to Emily
Worth Bagley instead of Emily Wortle Bagley, as you
had it listed. I hope this will be verfectly satis-
factory with you. Of course, you may destroy the
duplicate copy we signed while in your office.

With kindest regards,

Very truly yours,

PR ety

W. Guy Bagley

WGBs JW
Encl.,
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Octe 13, 1954

My, John H. Baker Jr.
P airhop@ 9 Ala.

Dear Lessee:

The 90 day grace period for payment of the rent
on your unimproved lot 5, Bloek 2, Division 3 expired
the first of this month.

We wish to call to yowr attention that leases o
unimproved lots are subject to forfeiture without notice
after the rent is due and unpaid for 90 days. Ve are,
however, giving you this notice so that you may keep the
10&:; in force by meking immediate payment of the rent
now duca

Very truly yours,

Secretary

15




September 3C, 1951

Dr. C. A. Gaston

Secretary

Fairhope Single Teax Corporation
City

Dear Dr. Gaston:

I am leaving Fairhope today for approximately one
month, to visit my son in Columbus, Ohio.

In regard to your notice regarding assessment of
property, I am glad to report our insurance
as follows:

¥1500 on Household Furniture with Uld Colony
Insurance Co.

$60CC fire and extra coverage insurance with
Rochester american

Mr, J, E. Gooden is agent for both these policies.

With respect to cost of any new household or kitchen
furniture purchased since October 1 of last year,
there has been no furniture or kitchen equipment
purchased.

Very truly yours,
Mrs. B. B. Baker
140 Summit Street
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FAIRFIELD CITY SCHOOLS

B. B. BAKER, SUPERINTENDENT
FAIRFIELD, ALA.
April k4, 1945

. Mr. E., C. Wolcott, Treasurer
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr, Wolcott:
The receipt you sent me said: Lots 1 and 2, Block 8, Division 2
The agreement I have with Mr. and Mrs, Faulkgnbury reads: Lots 1 and 2, Block

8, Division 3, Since these do not agree, I am asking you to let me know,
please, which one is right, Postal card is enclosed,

Very truly yours,

\
B. B, Baker

BBB/uS

Enc,
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ROBERTSDALE,ALABAMA
May 31, 1956

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

In checking our records we find that we do not have a
signature card on your investment share account No. 137;
therefore we will appreciate your filling in and signing

the enclosed signature card where checked in red and

return to us in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

We also find that we do not have a signature card for
investment share account No. 39 for the Fairhope Single Tax
Corporation as Trustee for Fairhope Public Library; therefore
we will appreciate your filling in and signing the enclosed
yellow card and returning to us as soon as possible.

Yours t{ruly,
Ass! ty-Treas.

SC/ap
Encl.
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ROBERTSDALE,ALABAMA

September 1l, 195k

Dr. C. A, Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Dr. Gastons

In reply to your letter of September 13 concerning the
C. J. Johnson lease, this lease was handed to either Mr. Johnson
or Mr, Brantley to be delivered to your office sometime before
you issued your lease to Mr. Brantley on the same property.

Mr, Rickarby, Attorney at Law, handled the sale of the
property from Johnson to Brantley and it is possible the lease
may be in his possession,

We will appreciate your checking with the three above
mentioned men as we do not have this lease in our files, If
we can be of any assistance to you please call on us.

Best regards,
As:'iée_‘:%‘reas j

SC/dm




GEORGE K.PAGE, PRESIDENT
ORT H.ERTZINGER, VICE PRESIDENT
M_.DYSON, VICE PRESIDENT
S ARE SATEL.. = W. P. BALDWIN, SECRETARY-TREASURER
WINGS & LO. 4 L.W.BRANNAN,JR., DIRECTOR
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ROBERTSDALE,ALABAMA

Merch 8, 1954

Dr. C. A. Gaston
Fairhope Single Tex Corporation
Fairhope, Alabema

Dear Dr. Gaston:

Thenks very much for the corporation check for $4000.00 received
todey for & new sccount. We assume that you want this to be an
investment account and so we enclose certificate for 80 shares.
Please execute the enclosed signatwe cerd and also the resolution
appearing on the back of the card.

Assuring you that we eppreciate this nice new account and with best
personal regards.

Yours,very truly,

cretary/Treasurer

Sc/b



PAUL KAISER PAUL L. CLEVERDON GEORGE HOLK ARTHUR A. HOLK

PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT MANAGER-TREASURER GENERAL AGENT
ELBERTA, ALA, SUMMERDALE, ALA, FOLEY, ALA. FOLEY, ALA,
DIRECTORS

F. A. BURMEISTER, FAIRHOPE, ALA.
BALDW] N M UTUAL FOREST A. CHRISTIAN, FOLEY, ALA.
PAUL L. CLEVERDON, SUMMERDALE, ALA.
R. L. HAGOOD, FOLEY, ALA.
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC AT ors T
] > GEORGE HOLK, FOLEY, ALABAMA
PAUL KAISER, ELBERTA, ALA.
GUSTAV RIEMER, ELBERTA, ALA,

FOLEY, ALABAMA ANTHONY SMITH, FOLEY, ALA.

September 14, 1954

Mr. G. A. Gaston

Fairhope Single Tax Colony

Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. Gaston:

W¥e are enclosing 2 checks for $50.00 each to be paid
to Mr. & Mrs. Willlam H. Wright when they sign the
enclosed proof of loss, kindly mail to us for our
Tile,

We certainly aporeciate your help in bringing this
loss to a final settlement.

Very truly yours,

BALDWIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.

Georgg Holk, Manager

GH:1sg
Enc. 2 checks



Septe 8y 1954
ir, George Holk, Sec.-Treas
Baldwin Mutual in:uranoee Co.
Foley, Alabama

Dear lir. Holks

7e wish you to issue us 2 fire policy on ouwr kinder-

zarten bullding on the Orgeniec Sehool Campus. The building is
g tlle building situate on the east side of Bancroft St. about
300 feet south frou Fairhope Avenue.

We wart a policy in the amount of $1,000,00. Pliease
attend to this at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Aug. 4, 1651

Mr. George Holk, Sec.-Treas.
Baldwin Mutual Insurance Co.,
Foley Alabama

Dear Mr. Holk:

Enclosed find our check for $52.92 in payment on re-
newal assessments on plocies 4009, 4010, 4019, 4020, 4021,
4022, 4023, 4024, 2025, and 4027.

We are returning the assessment notice on the kindee-
garten building, poliey no. 4026. This building has been removed
and new tile building is under construction to replace it. Ve
will want a policy on the new building and suggest that ycu stop
and see us at your early convenience.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




PHONE 21

BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION
ROBERTSDALE, ALABAMA

ALA. 20 BALDWIN

pE

Cctober 17the 1949,

Mr. A.A.Gaston,

Secretary,

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr., Gaston:

Sorry thet I did not enclose a sketch of the
proposed extension covered by the easements sent you in en
early letter,

Mr, Walley advises me that the road on the north
line of his land shown on the map is to be widened, Therefore,
he suggested that we build the line about ten feet south of
the present fence., It will be necessary that we continue the
line in on Mr, Donner land in accord therewith., If the road
between Mr, Donner's and R.J.Dunham's is also to be widened
then it would be well that we build somewhat back from the
present road ( that is the rosd running north and south).

Thanking you, I am,

Respectful

H.C.Peterson.
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PEERONLE, = 241

BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION
ROBERTSDALE, ALABAMA

ALA. 20 BALDWIN

September 28th. 1949,

Fairhopr Single tax Collony,
Fairhope,
Ala,

Gentlemen:

Enclosed find plat showing proposed electric
line affecting some of your land. Hope to serve Messrs.
Dunham, Dooner and Langley. Am also enclosing easement i
in duyplicate, one being for your file. Will contact
Dooner and Joiner in regards to their rights,.

Hope that we may shortly receive permit needed
from you.

Thanking you, I am,
Respectfully;




prTTa

Oct. 24, 1949

Mr. H. G. Peterson
Baldwin Ccunty Electric Membership Corp.
Robertsdale, Alabama

Dear S8ir:

Enclosed finde easement for electric lines. You will
note that I have chan ed¢ the description to be more specific,
and to add the NWi{ of t“e NB} Section 27. :

In making our lesses to these lands we excepted 33
feet for road on the South side of Secticn 22 and ulOn7 the
North side of Section 27 to provide for a 66 foot road. The
same reservation was made through the center of Section 22
from North to 3South, 33 feet being taken from the West sice of
the Fast half and 213 feet f{rom the East side of the West half.

It is oy informatiocn that due ccnsideration has not
been given to these ressrvaticons in the construeticn of some

of the fences, but the easefmment is intended tc cover the full

66 feet of ri"rt of way as no permission has been given to fence
in any rart of it. Te have irc uJed the W of the JE; of Sec.
22, which is under lsase to W. T. 1 aile who owns the NEi of the
NE{. You probably thought the WM&} of the NEi also belonged to
him and may have secured the casement from him.

I hope this will meet your requirements but if it lacks
something rlease call on me. /

]
/

Very truly yours,

Secretary

P Slig am enclosing both copies. If one was for us please re-
turn it. Fies




Dec. 30, 1947

Baldwin Iron & Equipment Co.
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemen:
A survey has been made of the portion of your lease-

hold on Fairhope Avenue you considered rsurrendering. It ap-
pears that you have made no payment of rent on this property

since the originA! paymgnt made when you applied for the lease,

At the present time there is unpaid rent in the
amount of $235.18. You will recall that we billed you for
$150.00 for trees, ete. on the land leased. A recent survey
reveals that there are trees to the value of $25.00 on the
33 feet on the west which you proposed to retain title to
and my information from lir. Bung is that the stumpage value
cf the treecs you removed from the pfprtion of the lot you
propose to surrender amounted to apfroximately $40,00.

The surrender terms of the lease provide that six
months notice in writing be given and that all rents to the
date of surrender be paid. I believe the Executive Council
would waive the requirement of six months notice and would be
willing to accept surrender %IM of this month upon
rayment of the above clarges; cu ote that such charges
amount to a total of $300.18. 1In addition to this there are
delinguent rent penalty charges amounting to $14.28 and inter-
est charges on the improvement value amounting to $9.00, mak-
ing your total obligation $323.46.

I do believe the Counell will require that the 33
feet you proposed to retain be coupled with the Jack and Irene
Beaty lease to the 66 ft. lot you are acquiring from them.
There should be no difficulty about accomplishing this since
I have no doubt the Beatys would appreciate having it added.

I believe the prorosal set forth above must be made
at once if it id to secure favorable attention by the Council
and our next meeting is scheduled for Thursday night. I am
sure ycu will agree that this office has been unduly lénient
in its treatment of your account and that you will appreciate
our necessity to require your prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

~ ~ o R
i } e o G "
N/ ¥

& 0




Bank of Fairhope,
Fairhope, Alabama

.Gentlemen:

The rent is in arrears on land leased to you Febru-
ary 7, 1946, described as follows:

Lot five (5) and one-half (#) of platted alley on
West and land to South extending to lands leased to
Baldwin County Ecard of Education, giving a total
depth of 177 ft., more or less, Block thirteen (13),
Division one (1). :

It was our information, at the time of the issuance
of this lease that the improvements were under contract of sale
to J. A. and Elsie B. Hawkins. Mr. and Mrs. Hawkins had paid
the rent on this leasehold up to the present year, but no pay-
ment has been received on this year's rent.

In April, 1944, while the Hawkins contract was in force
we leased to Hr. and ¥rs, Hawkins land adjoining described as
follows:

Fegin at the center of the platted alley on the
North side of Block thirteen (13) Division one (1),
thence Vest 64 feet, South 112 feet, West 54 feet,
South 65 feet, Last 60} feet and North 177 feet to
beginning.

: Since the issuance of these leases we have agreed to
give the Town 10 feet for the widening of De La Mare St. The
combined descriptions give a lot with an L shape having a front-
age on De La Mare St. of 64 ft. instead of the 574 ft. contained
in your leasehold, and with a width for the South 65 feet of
118 feet. The rent on the added land is also in arrears for this
year. We would like to combine these two leaseholds into cne
single leasehold.

Our files show a judgment against J. A. Hawkins issued
by the Circuit Court Oct. 25, 1949. We will apreciate such in-
formaticn as you can give coneerning the matters mentioned above,

Very truly yours,

Secretary




July 31, 1948

Bank of Fairhope
Fairhope, Ala.

Centlemen:

On the enclosed rent'statements of Mr. and
¥rs. D. E., Hershberger and MNr., and Mrs. P. G. Zimmerman,
the red pencil memos indicate the amount of the ¢ year
inerease resulting.from the recent completion of hard
surfacing the streets on which these leaseholds front.

Very truly yours,

Secretary
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KIRBY WHARTYON, PRESIDENT A, O. BERGLIN, VICE PRESIDENT HENRY G. BISHOP, CASHIER

THE BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
"On Mobile Bay”

December 20, 1948

Feirhope Single Tax Corp.
Fairhope, Alabama

Attention: Dr. C. A, Gaston, Secretary
Dear Sir:

In accordance with your letter of December 9th
which we received this morning, we are enclosing check for
11¢ covering remainder of taxes due for D, R. Hershberger,

We are also enclosing check for $70.77 covering
taxes over and above rent paid for our own account., We will
of course take care of the taxes due the Town of Fairhope.

We also acknowledge receipt of letters which you
have written to lessees,

KW:dp
encl.




January 17, 1948

Bank of Fairhope
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemens

Messers Smith, Dukes and Buckalew, CPA,
Mobile, Alabama are making an audit of our
books. We respectfully request that you
furnish them direct the following informa-
tion as of the close of business December
31, 1947:

l. Balance on deposit in our
regular checking account.

2, Amount of our indebtednessto
you,if any, direct or indirect,
together with collateral thereon.

We shall appreciate your prompt attention
to our request.

Yours very truly,

Fairhopé 8ingle Tax Corp.

C. A, Gaston, Secretary

CoPY
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Dec. 21, 1947

Bank of Fairhope
Fairhope, Ala.

Gentlemen:

The enclosed bill for the 1947 state & county
tax is so much in excess of your 1947 rent, $129.30,
that it occurs to me it might be best for you to pay
the tax and deliver the receipt to us the first of the
year for a $129.30 credit on the 1948 rent charge.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




A. O, BERGLIN, VICE PRESIDENT KIRBY WHARTON, PRESIDENT HENRY G. BISHOP, CABHIER

THE BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
“Op dl/la&[‘z _Bay"
January 24, 1945
The Bank of Fairhope has purchased for the sccount of and at the

stance of the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation the following
1% U. S. Treasury Notes of Series C-1947:

No. 5393 - £5,000.00

5394 5,000,00

5395 5,000.00

5396 ~5,000.00
$20,000.

Inasmuch as these bonds are purchased for the account of the
Falrhope Single Tax Cérporation, the said Fairhope Single Tax
Corporation by sligning and accepting a copy of thisrstatement
agrees to accept the market risk of said bonds and in order to
provide a margin of security for the Bank of Fairhope the said
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation has paid the sum of §2,000,00

to apply on the purchase price of the bonds mentioned, leaving
the sum of $18,000.00 to be vpaid at the convenience of the
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation with the understanding that said
payment will not exceed one year from this date, and the further
understanding that the interest on all of said bonds shall accrue
to the Falrhope Single Tax Corporation and the Fairhope Single
Tax Corporation hereby agrees to pay to the Bank of Fairhope
interest at the same rate borne by these bonds, said interest

to be computed on the pnpaid portion of the purchase price as

it may be reduced from time to time, said interest to be computed
and paid on the final closing of this agreement, but in no case
later than January 31, 1946,

The Fairhore Single Tax Corporation shall have the right to
withdraw securities to the extent of the payments which they have
made on this contract, provided they at all times maintain a margin
of {2,000.00 above the par value of the bonds which may not have

been paid for.

Ve, C. A. Gaston, as Secretary, and E. C. Wolcott, as Treasurer
of the Fairhope 8ingle Tax Corporation, scting under authority
given by thd Executive Council of said Fairhope gingle Tax
Corporation under date of hereby accept the
terms of the above agreement and agree thst the Feirhope Single



A, O, BERGLIN, VICE PRESIDENT KIRBY WHARTON, PRESIDENT HENRY G. BISHOPR, CASHIER

THE, BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
“Op Mobile Bay”

Tax Corporation shall be bound thereby.

FATRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPCRATIORN

By %/W\n—-

Secretary

G, 6/l oot

Treasurer

The above agreement is accepted for the account of the Bank of
Fairhope.

THE BANK OF FATRHOPE

s o
/Q

&= President



& i KIRBY WHARTON, PRESIDENT
HENRY S BISHORCaCHIER A. O.BERGLIN, VICE PRES.

TS, -

i &
BEN W. RIALL, ASST. CASHIER

THE BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
“Or d’/logifs Ba‘y 2

June 18, 1941

Fairhope Single Tax Corp.
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemen:

We hold your lease daeted August 17, 1929, which
originally covered Lots 3, 4 and 5, Block 16, less the South ;
80 feet. This lease has been reduced by surrender 6f the a// €icCf /7
North 185 feet of Lots 4 and 5., We have entered into contracts
for the sale of improvements located on this leasehold as

follows: :

g9
A contract to sell the North 96 feet of said
Lots to Mrs. ®1la P. Manning of Washington, D. C. , and the
South 90 feet-to Hugh L, Cole.

We would appreciate it if you would take notice
of these contracts on your records. Some time ago we gave
you verbal notice of these contracts; and rent accounts were
set up for the contracts as they stood at that time. Both
contracts have now been amended to cover the property as
described above. We would appreciate it if you would have
these rent accounts adjusted to take care of this change.
In our opinion it would be fair for this change to be made

as of March 31, 1941, 4

Yours sincer

KW:DP






F‘ebo '3’ 1945

Bank of Fairhope,
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemens

Please be advised that, by motion adopted at 1ts
regular meeting Thursday night, BFebruary 1, 1945, the Ex-
ecutive Council of the Fairhope 8ingle Tax Corporation
directed that you be authorized to give the ccrporation S
secretary, C. A. Gastonyaccess to your safety deposit box
listed in the name of the Corporation.

Very truly yours,

Precsident







°

Dec, 24, 1941

Bank of Fairhope,
Fairhope, Alabama %

Gentlemen:

Your #4 Assessment lists the Bank prop-
erty, the two Kapahn properties and the Decker-
Hunter property.

We have pald the State and County tax on
this assessment and would like to pay the Town of

Fairhope tax with the exception of that pértion on

the Bank frOpertgAwhich amounts to £75.00. 1If

you will let us have your check payable to the Town
for that amount we will make up the difference and
see that the tax is paid, furnishing you with a
receipted bill. ;

Also the D, E, Hershberger Town and *  °

County taxes exceed the rent paid by him by $10.71.

If you can pay from his account in similer manner
we will pay the Town tax.

We would like to get these matters attend-
ed to before the end of the month'and will apprec-
iate your early attention to them.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




KIRBY WHARTON, PRESIDENT
. P, CASHIER BEN W. RIALL, ASST. CASHIER
HENEECHRSH O, A.O.BERGLIN, VICE PRES. 2

THE BANK OF FAIRHOPE

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
“Or dl/lol;i[s ,'Bay 7

December 27, 1941

Dr. €. A. Gaston, Beec'y.
Fairhope Single Tax Corp.
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sir:

We hand you herewith our cashier's check for $7.79
which we ask that you use to complete the payment of town
taxes for Thomes M. Mickle. Please send us the paid bill
in this instance.

Yours sincerely,

KW :DP




Banlt of Tairhépe,

Géntlement ’ ; .

We have at hand notice from the Baldwin Coune

ty Savings & Loan Ass'n advising us of a proposal-of °
- W. H, Btans to give them a mortgege on lots 4 & 9y blk.
30y div, 24 which we have wwlerstood was in the process
of sale to Evans by youy but of which we have no regord
notice and the lease $o0 same, we presumeé to be still 4n
your possession., If Nr, Evans has completed his con-
tract of purchase from you may we have the lease for com-
pletiqg of the trensfer at our next meeting, Thursday,
Ny 30 .

_ Would 1t not be well, at this timeg to supply
us with formal notice of your sales contracts covering:

l’”Tomobo Orchards to T, J, Klunpp
“Tha Decker place to Cavin Hunter

‘Kapahn place, cor, Fairhope and In-
" gleside t0 Fred Ingersoll

Kapahn plece (south) to 2 2.7 2 :
The Bald., Co, 8, & L. also notifies us of the
proposal of Gordon & Hagzel Lowell to give a mortgage .
on the property recently purchased by them and on which
our record shows a mortgage to you,
.Vaiy trﬁly yours,

Secretary,










Aug. 16, 1948

Mrs. C. P. Barker
708 Willow Court
Hammond, Ind.

Dear Mrs. Barker:

I was greatly disappointed to learn of your be-
reavement., You and Mr. Barker had made a very favorable
impgession on me and I had looked forward to your joining
us nere.

I have talked with lMrs. Kamper and she has several
prospects and will, I believe, move the property in the near
future. She has been advertising it and there is a very
active demand for Xz homes in Fairhope.

With respect to the rent, the last half year's
rent which is now due is not delingiéent until October 1
so I would suggest that yocu delay payment in the prospect
that a sale will be accomplished prior to that date and your
agent can arrange for a prorating of the rent to the date
of transfer.

Withrespect to the lease I believe it may as well
be left here until the property is sold, at which time we
can send it to you with an appropriate endorsement of trans-
ger w?ich you can execute and return it to accomplish the

ransfer.

Trusting there will be no great delay in accomplish-

ing the sale and assuring you of our willigness to be of
such assistance as we may I am,

Very truly yours,

Secretary

T
——










Sepe 3, 1953

lr. Co R. licKee

Navy #943 Box 14

Fe P. 0. San Franecisco
Califernia

Dear iMr, McKee:

Enclosed find our receipt No. 1278 for your
$30.00 check which we have credited to the rent account
of Mrs. A. R. Bartom,. ; .

Also find enclosed statement #588 showing the
account as it stoocd before your remittance and marginal ;
note of the subsequent balance except for such interest
as has accrued sinee July 1, 1953. Our interest or pen-
alty eharges are not compounded so all payments are cred-
ited to interest bhearing debt principal.

Next month the 1953 tax will he due in the
apount of $35.40 sc¢ I suggest you make your check for
that amount and instead of naking it payeble to Falre
hope Single Tex Corporetion make it payable to i. H.
%ilkins, Tax Collector and send it to us. Ve will for- .
ward it to Mr, Wilkins and will send you & rent receipt
for the full amourt,

Qur records show this remititance of $30.00
tc be the first payment made thils year.

Ve hope you will escape any severe storms or
direct hits during your typhoon season. Sco far there
have been only three hurricanes this seascn and all
bhave kept a guodly distence from our section. I anm
sure it is good t¢ have your family there with you but
hope conditions will make it so you can all come back
soon and resune a nmore stable and normal life.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary
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Farch 8, 1951

Mrs. A. K. Barton
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Krs. Bartonk

Mr. M., H. Wilkins, County Tax Collector, was im my
office this weex and advised me that the 1950 state and county
tax on your improvements has not been pald. Unless this is
pald very scon he will have tc proceed as provided by law to
secure tiie paymeni of this tax since he must make his report
tc the state department of revenue. The amcunt now due is
$18.16. I suggest that you bring me a check or mcney order
payable to K., H. Wilkins and I will forward it tc him; or you
may send it direct, advising it is fcr payemnt of the 1G5C
tax on assessment no/ 31.

Cur records show that your indebtedness to us for rent
to July 1, this year amcunts to $26%.20 to which must be sdded
accrued penalty charges tc¢ the date ¢f payment. Alsc we ncte
you have nct yet paid the City taxes for 1949 and 1950. These
matters should not be longer deleyed and we hore we may hear
frocm ycu shertly.

Very truly ycurs
7 3

Secretary

Copy to:
Mrs. Celina Cummings







March 287, 1940,

Mr, and NMrs, He, J. Battey,
Fairhope, Ala.,

Dear Lesseest

Vewish to express our appreciztion for the
attention you gave your acoount last year, paying in
enough to cover the current year's rent and to reduce
the old balince by approximately $90,00.

However I um sure that you will appreciate
that the present old b.lance of $162,71, as showm on
the recent st.tement sent you, is a considerable one
- and represents unpaid rent for the years of 1939, 1938,
and aprié of 1937; also th:t the present accrued penale
ty of $56,03 amounts to the major portion of « yeur's
rent.

The first quarter of this year ends with this
week and so far we have recived no payment on your ac-
count since December 13, 1939, If it ie possible for
you to do so please make some p.yment this week and
advise ns of the prospect for subsequent payments dure
ing the year, ‘

Very truly yours,

.'5;01"0 tary,
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Feb. 14, 1953

Mr. P, B. Day, Resident Engineer
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mr. Day:

OQur lessee, Mr., H. D. Kirby has complained of the -
inadequacy of the provision for Fairhope Ave. drainage across
his leasehold on the South side of Fairhope Ave. one mile
East of the Busy Bee Garage.

At the time of the construction of the farm to market
road on Fairhope Ave. €ulverts were placed under the road to
bring the water from the north side and some ditch was provided
across his leaschold. HKr, Kirby advises that the ditch termi-
nated at so high an elevation that the water cannot get away.
He says that there is a drop of some three feet about seventy-
five feet south of the end of the existing ditch and that if
it were extended the water from the highway would have amrle
fall to get away quickly.

kEr, Kirby says he believes kex such extensicn could
best be provided by the use of dynamite but that he has been
unable to get any. This deficiency in the ditch was brought
to our attention at the time the work was being done but it ap-
pears the contractor did carry the ditch as far as the engi-
neering plans provided. We took the matter up with the county
engineer and secured a tentative agreement as we recall that he
would make a further instection at a later date and would en-
deavor to accomplish the necessary completion.

We will very much appreciate it if ycu will lock in-
to this matter and complete the work if you can., If you cannot
we will arrteciate having ycur suggestion as tc what it is best
tc dc to prcvide means for the water to get away. We note that
drainage ditches are now being constructed on the land to the
north of Fairhope Ave. and the situaticn will probably be aggra-
vated by the faster runoff of the water.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Nov. 8, 1952

Mr. P. B. Day, Resident Enginesr
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear kr. Day:

I enclose herewith deed to the lands in Sections
16 and 17 needed for the Greeno Road improvement project.

I have a letter from Sherrill 0il Co., accepting
the conditions. They do state however: "We wouid aprreciate
your letting us have a cory of the deed as finally executed
for our permanent files." Will you please have such copy
made and send it to me so I may comply with the request?

Very truly yours,

Secretary




W. G. PRUETT
STATE HIGHWAY DIRECTOR

STATE OF ALABAMA

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
GROVEXHILLS XALABAMA

Bay Ilinette, Alabama
May 14, 1952

Mr., C. A, Gaston, OSecretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear oir:

In answer to your letter of April 21, 1952, re-
garding right-of-way line on Project C-024, this is
to advise that we now have right-of-way stakes every
two hundred feet on each side of the road along the
Rockwell and Benik property.

Yours very truly,

Es ‘B, Day,
Resident Engineer.




STATE OF ALABAMA
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

GROVE HILL, ALABAMA

W. G. PRUETT September 26, 1952

STATE HIGHWAY DIRECTOR

Mre. C. A, Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sirs

We have your letter of September 8 addressed to Mr. P. B. Day,
Resident Engineer, State Highway Department, Bay Minette, Alabama,
requesting the paving of a section of road for three-fourths of
a mile, running south from the existing pavement on Morphy Avenue,
one=fourth mile south of Eairhope Avenue.

Under the local act, which turned the county roads of Baldwin
County over to the State Highway Department, the County reserved
the right to name the roads which should be paved. The County has
designated all the roads that are to be paved up to July 1, 1953.

It is suggested, since you would like to have this road paved,
that you communicate with the County Commission of Baldwin County
with the request that they include this road in their future road

program.
Yours very truly,
b e i
+ Odom,
Division Engineer
JJo/1m

cc: Mr. Marvin Taylor
Baldwin County Commission
File
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Sept. 8, 1952

dr. P, B. Day, Resident Engineer
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Nr. Day:

A few weeks agc we were asked by private owners of
land in the N; of Sec. 21 on the line between Secticns 21 & 22,
if anything might be done about getting the section road hard-
surface for the three-quarters of a mile running South from
the existing hard surfacing on Morphy Ave. 3+ mile South of Pair-
hope Ave. the farm to market road. :

For your information the hard surfacing of Morphy Ave.
was accomplished by the County Commissicners directing their
engineer tc grade and provide a suitable base for the paving,
and our corporation, tﬁe owner of all the abutting land paying
the contractor in full for the surfacing. Ue told them it might
be pessible to make such an arrangement for this road and that
we would take the matter up with you if they were prepared to

ray their propcrticnate amount of the paving.

They a.reed that they are. The ccnsideration is for
an 18 foot double surface slag and asphalt paving and lr. Cargile,
of Harbert & Cargile, Mobile has given us a price of 42¢ per sq.
yd. Cur Executive Council suggests they would like to have the
project include the unsurfaced gap between Morphy Ave. and Fair-
hope Ave., 1 mile. Your early attentiocn to this matter will be
aprreclated.

Very truly yours,

Secretary S =g
Copy to:
Commissicner %. B, Cooper




STATE OF ALABAMA

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
GROVECHIKE AL ABANAC

W. G. PRUETY
STATE HIGHWAY DIRECTOR

Bay Minette, Alabama
September 19, 1952

MraiC. A. Gaston, sSecretary,
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear lNr. Gaston:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of vour letter of
recent date concerning the paving of the road leading
south from Fairhope Avenue, across Morphy Avenue, for
a total distance of 1 mile, -

I am not in a position to give you a decision on
this subject, however, it sounds good and I am passing
a copy of your letter to lr. J. J. Odom, Division
Engineer at Grove Hill. Also a copy. te Mr, R, I,
Robertson, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners,
here in Bay liinette.

The Commission will have a special meeting on
September 25, also the Division Engineer, Mr. Odom, will

be present and this subject will be discussed to determine
the possibilities of this improvement.

Yours very truly,

P “Be Day,
Resident Engineer.

PBD/r

e/c Mir. J. J. Odom
Mr, R. J. Hobertson



Hrobate Office

Baldwin County
W. R. STUART, Judge

Bag Minette, Alabama

October 15, 1952

Mr. C. A. Gaston
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr., Gaston:

I received your letter this morning requesting
information with reference to the voting status of the
different electors and who are supposed to be qualified
voters of Baldwin County,

First, I will state that there will not be a
supplemental voters list sent out as the Tax Collector
will not make known to this office the names and the
amounts that the different ones have paid in poll tax
since October 1lst. It is his duty after February 1st
of each year to turn over to the Probate Judge a list
of the ones and the amounts paid by each one during that
tax year and on that account, naturally, I could not
make a supplemental list.

I, as Probate Judge, can and will certify to the
qualification of a veteran who is registered and is
due no poll tax. Will certify to anyone who has
registered that came into the State since they became
forty-five years of age and of course would be due no
poll tax,

As you know, the Attorney General ruled that a
voter who had no% paid his poll tax prior to February

1, 1952, would not be eligible to vote in the general
election., Of course, he is a lawyer and is supposed

to know the law. However, I cannot see how election
officials can deny anyone the privilege of voting if

he offers to vote a challenged vote and I do not think
the person voting the challenged vote would be in danger
of a prosecution if he had his credentials.



It looks bad to allow a veteran who owes no poll
tax or a person past the poll tax age to be given the
privilege of voting and to deprive the man of the
privilege who paid the money.

I think that the election officials who are charged
with the responsibility of holding the election and the
ones who have in the past always conducted honest and
fair elections should be allowed to use their Jjudgment
in most cases and of course comply with the law, which
is based on common sense.

I am very anxious to see each qualified elector "
vote regardless of how he or she may vote,

If I can be of service, call on me.
Yours sincerely,
P 22 7 e
/WM
W. R, Stuart :
Probate Judge

WRS/et



Oct. 14, 1952

Hon:; W. R. Stuart
Judge of Probate
Bay Minette, Ala.

Dear Judge Stuart:

A great many local residents have paid, since October
1, poll taxes for 1951 and prior years. Their names will not
aprear on the eXigiblexweki List of Qualified Voters certified
by you in March.

It is my understanding that the officers supervising
an election will admit for voting all persons whose nares ap-
pear on the certified 1list and all other persons who evidence
by registration certificates and suitable poll tax receipts
their eligibility to vote. Must such pergons also execute an
affidavit certifying to their eligibility! Can the officers
accept as evidence of eligibility poll tax receipts for 1951
or prior years that show payment to have been made subsequent
to February 1, 1952?

In your judgment is a person whc has been duly registered
and whc has paid delingment poll taxes on or after Oct. 1, 1952,
entitled to Broadly interpret the constitution and the statutes
as declared by the probate judge of Mobile County, and may he
have any assurance that he has violated no law when he executes
the affidavit certiifyinz to his eligibility? Also would you con-
sider that such a person is entitled to feel that he is without
danger of prosecution for such action?

Do you plan to make a supplementary list of voters who
have qualified since March and if so will you include on such
list any who were liable for poll taxes Feb. 1? I appreciate
that this is a big order but unless you hold as does Judge Gail-
lard it can be answered by a statement that in your opinion the
letter of the law must be observed in the absence of a supreme
court ruling. I have anticipated you may be otherwise quoted and
hence these enquiries. :

Sincerely ycurs,




Apr. 21, 1952

Mr. P, B, Day, Resident Engineer
Bay Minette, Alaba“

Dear lir. Day:

We are sending to Mr, Humphries the right-of-
way deed to land in Section 2.

Our rent charge on theg Rockwell and Benik
leaseholds is based on area of land occupied. The area
will have to be recalculated on the basis of your newly
established right-of-way line. We will thereflre ap-

preciate your notifying us soon as such line is established,
and marked.

Verw truly yeurs,

Secretary




March 26, 1952

Mr, F. B. Day
Resident Engineer
Bay linette; Alabama
Re: Project No. C-024
Dear Mr. Day: Baldwin County

After receipt of your letter of March 13, I and ocur
superintencdednt of lands and highways, Mr., Axil Johnson went
cut to the proposed project effecting the leaseholds of Roy
Rockwell and Ed. Benik and tcok measurements from the stakes,
adding tc 40 feet the figure shown on the west side of the
stakes.

We found that this would cause us to give from the
land deeded tc us an amount in excess of forty feet over the
entire frontage. It appears that the amount, tc be given at
the southwest corner of the Rockwell leasehcld would total
48 feet, since his fence ccrner is now 33 feet east of the
west line of the section. At the Benik northeast corner it
would appear that the amount would be 43 feet, presuming that
such corner is now 33 feet east of the west line of section 2.

Vhen we leased thess landsand surveyed the fence lines
for the lessees such lines were made 33 feet east of the section
line gpd AT the section line had been used for the center of the
road 1t ,now be necessary for us to give only an additional 7
feet tc make the full 40 feet needed, In view of the above
we feel that we should be required tc give only 40 feet to the
east of the true section line, and not from the center of the
rcadway as presently constructed, )

We alsc thought the amount taken from the scuthwest
corner of the Rockwell field was excessive and noted it great-
ly exceeded that at the northeast corner of the Warren orchard
and at the northwest corner of the Rockwell field across the
street. We will appreciate any modifications that can be made
as to the amount of land to be given along the line and at the
ccrner.

¥r. Benik who has an interest in the land on the west
side of the road from his home and to the nerth of his home
stated that they had not been asked for a deed. Should you be
dewn this way a call at our office will be aprreciated.

Very truly ycurs,




W. G. PRUETT
STATE HIGHWAY DIRECTOR

STATE OoF ALABAMA
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

XCROME FRKK X RE BRI

Bay Minette, Alabama
March 13, 1952

Mr, C. A, Gaston
Secretary, Single Tax Colony,
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sir:
Re: Project No. C-024,
Baldwin County

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of March 12 concerning right-of-way on the above
project.

The center line of our survey is in the center
of the present road and we are asking for a 40 foot
right-of-way, each side of the center line.

We will have to set the present fences on the
right-of =-way line and cut any trees which are in
the right-of-way, with the exception of pecan or
oak shade trees. Any merchantable timber cut is
the property of the owner, to do with as he likes.

We will not have to cut any of the trees or
shrubbery in front of the Rockwell home. These trees
are on the right-of-way but will not be disturbed.
The Highway Department resets all fences but will not
furnish any new material except staples.

If perhaps this does not explain any information

desired, I will be glad to meet with you on the project
and give any other information desired.

Yours very truly,

P. B. Day,
Resident Engineer,

PBD/r




March 12, 1952

Mr. P. B. Day, District Engineer

? is
Bay Minette, Alzbama
LDear ¥r, Dagr *r. Day:

A couple of weeks ago we received a right-of-way deed
from the County Clerk for certain of our land in Section 2 en
the Befcrest Road North from #104. I went out tc see how much
land would have toc be given but was unable to tell from the
stakes I was able tc find.

Ail of the land is under 99 year lease, the scuth
half mile to Rcy Rockwell and the Ncrth cne-guarter to Ed Benik.,
These lessees own whatever improvements are on the land and not
being able to determine where the east boundary of the right-of-
way 1s to be located we could not tell what they would lose in
the way of trees, fences, stc.

Our corperation would make no claim for the land but
the lessees might consider that they are entitled to some com-
pensaticn should their improvements be destroyed. We would
therefore like to be advised of how far back the fences would
have to be set., Alsc we would like to know if it would be nec-
essary tc take dcwn the large trees and other ornamental shrub-
bery at the Roy Rockwell entrance. Would the highway depart-
ment stand the expense of moving the fences back?

I am sorry tc have neglected to bring this matter to
your attenticn earlier and assure ycu that the delay is due to
an oversight and not to any unwillingness to cooperate in se-
curing the improvement cof thisx road.

! 4 &
Very truly yours.

Secretary




o Poghmgst District Engi
Rty Wighaany b Mgineer

D8RI5 Day:

Our corporation council is considering a transac-
tion that would give us full control of the 10 acres on which
the clay pit is located that furnished the base for the farm
to market rocad on Feirhope Ave. and the Belforest rcad.

Before committing ourselves in this matter we are
interested in determining the extent of the clay derosit on
this land. You may recall that I had asked if we might get
the service of the state's exploration crew in the prospecting
cf this site. At the time I recall that the crew was occupied
elsewhere. I will appreciate it if you will advise us of pres-
ent prospects for such a survey. Thanking you for such atten-
tion as you give this matter I am,

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Apr{ 18, 1951

Nr. 3. D. Bullington
County Engineer
Bay liinette, Alabama

Dear lr. EBullington:

Some of the people in the neighborhood of the pit from
which clay was taken for the road base came in and complained
to me about conditions at the pit. A considerable number of
children in the area have played around the pit and it was feared
there is danger both from caving banks and from possibly falling
in and drowning.

I have just been out to look it over and was surprised
to see how deep it is. I had been under the impression the pit
was tc be left shallow enough to drain, but it appears there is
no possibility of that. 7The water has gone down ghite a bit now
but there is still considerable in the bottom and 1 couldn't tell
how deep it might be. It is possible that it would dry out and
stay reascnably dry if the water from the road could be turned
to the east so it wouldn't go into the pit. ‘

It was suggested that we fence the pit but I see that
the edge c¢f the pit is clear ocut in the right of way and a fence
could hardly be placed on the property line. I wculd very much
appreciate it if ycu would examine the situation and make some
recommendatiocn to me. I really believe there is a hazgrd to traf-
fic as well as to the children. Your early attention ﬁQ this mat-
ter will be appreciated. 4 w

Very truly yours, i

i

=

Secretary




Dec. 12, 1950

¥r. Dolive Bill
County Engineer's 0ffice
Bay linette, Ala.

Dear ¥r. Bill:

I called Mr. Laidlaw on the phone after your call
at my office and he said that the deal for the quarter mile
of road was with Mr. Bryant. I have not heard from Nr. Bryant
though lr. Laidlaw said he would tell him to get in touch with

us.

¢

¥r. Laidlaw said that he would prefer to pay for the
yardage used by him on the contract job which I presume would
not irclude the material used on the quarter mile. How should
this be handled? Will it be necessary for us to bill Baldwin
County or Laidlaw @onstruction Co. I see by my council min-
utes that the option was given tc the State of Alabama at 3¢
per cubic yard. Perhaps payment will be made to the 8tate and
we should bill the State. Please let me know what to do.

I wonder if you have Mr. Bryant's address. We would
like to pay his bill this month and we have our last meeting
on the 21st. If you will send me his address I will write
him or if you see him I will arpreciate your telling him of
our desires.

Very truly yours,

Secretafy




Oct. 10, 1950

Mr. J. D. Bullington
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear ¥r. Bullington: !

¥r. Dalton Jones, our léssée to the land just Hortﬁ
of the clay vit has complained that they are getting very clqse
to his line, so close that he fears his land will be endangered
of caving in to the pht. We had anticipated that care would be
taken to protect the adjoining property. He 1s asc concerned
that there will be a pit that will hold stagnant water that will
be unhealthful. We will appreciate it if you will lock into
these matters at your earliest conveniencex.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Sept. 15, 1950

r. J. D. Bullington,
County Engineer
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mr. Bullington:

; kr. Walter James, our lessee, has the field at the
north end of B NWi SEf Sec. 16. A drainage ditch extéends
across the northeast corner of this field. The walls of the
diteh are so steep that the ditch cannot be crossed by a farm
implement. He has aked me to see if the walls can be sloped
so he can get across. He also says that the neighbor cn the
east, lr. Parker says that the ditech across his land is impass-
able. !

lr. James has customarily haé access to his field
from Fairhope Ave. but now the ditch is impassable without
a chlvert. He alsc called my attenticn that it weuld be an
advantage in being able to mow and keep clear the south edge
of the drainage ditch if the earth on the top could be level-
ed off so a mower could operate right to the edge of the ditch.
If the whole of the south side could be leveled off the wall
could be easily kept clean.

He also called to my attention that a lot of debris
from the right of way had been left piled against his fance,
or on top of it, farther to the west. We also suggestedithat
if the back wall of the right of way cut could sloped up to
the property lines they could be kept mowed. It seemed to me
a good idea, but maybe it isn't practical. aaey iy

We are all very anxious to know when work is' going
to get under way toward placing the base and putting on the
bituminous cover. Can yocu tell me anything about this. I \:
have heard nothing from you, or the contractors about the addi=-
tional quarter mile we want to connect the end of Morphy Ave.
If you get down this way I'd like to see you. / ,

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Sept. 30, 1950

Mr. J. D. Bullingtcn
Bay Kinette, Alabama

Dear Mr. Bullingtcn:

I have seen Mr. Bryant and he said they might be able
to cut the surface charge to 33¢ par sg. yd. He asked if we would
want 6 inches or eight inches of base. I told him we would leave
that up to ycu. He sald that unless there was a considerable
amount of compacticn on the kms® sub grade there would be no
charge for that. :

D

L2

says theyare spredin

¥r. Bryant eding the base 24 ft. wide,
priming 19 ft. and surfacing 1€ ft. I tcld him you would lay out
the work ané that we wolld pay cn the basis of the reasured work

done.

irs. Robison, who lives in the second house east of
Butgereit advises me that they cut the ditch so deep at her en-
trance that she will need a culvert. Her drive in was on the
west of her house where the garags is located. Now she has had
to get in on the east and drive across her lawn to get to the
garage.

Our lessee Mr. Free who lives a half mile east of the
BelIcrest road, on the road betwecen secticns 11 and 14, a mile
north of Fairhcpe Ave. has complained aboutk the condition of
that rcoad. That ié the road over which they have been hauling
the btase material. The traffic way between the ditches is aquite
narrcw, little mcre than a single lane and material from the .
ditches is piled up along side, making it even narrower. Wr.
Free has tc commute tco werk in Mcbile so must travel this recad in
all kinds of weather. Will you please see what can be dcne about
it? I Jjudge they are finished with their hauling cver this sec-
tion of road now,

Very truly ycurs,

Secretary




Aug. 21, 1950

Mr. J. D. Bullington
County Engineer
Bay Minetier, Alabama

Dear Mr. Bullington:

We presume the contractor will be getting back onto
our road job pretty soon and surely want to get the extra quar-
ter mile surfaced whiile they are here.

Ve surely hore the county crew is going to be able to
get the sub grade ready so we will have to pay the contractor
only for the clay and asphalt surface. OCur sir. Rockwell said
some work had been dcne there but it appeared to him there was
tco narrow a rcadway between the ditches. Hope ycu will be able
to check this.

Mr. Hockwell, who leases from us the land at the south-
east corner of the intersection of the Belforest and Rcbertsdale
roads says that he will need a culvert for an entrance from the
Belforest road and would like to have it just south of the angle
on the Belforest side.

At the northwest corner of the Williams place, W SWi
Sec. 11, where there is an entrance that goes in to the Ftiends
cemetery, they will need a culvert. I am informed a culvert was
there before. It is at the hall section line.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




May 19, 1950

Board of Education
Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alatama
- Attn: lr. P. M. Mason, Supervisor of
Transportation and Buildings
Gentlemen:

Your letter of May 16 relative to consideration of
a prorosal to exchange rresently undevelcped scheol lands for
lands belenging to our ceorporation was brought to the atten-
tion of our executive Council at its meeting Thursday night.

Councllmen voiced the opinion that should such a
proposal be made it would be substantiated on the basis of
public interest and the Colony would be obligated to place
such interest first. I feel that I am justified in assuring
you that nc immediate action will be taken that would prevent
our consideration of such proposal should it be made.

We aprrecihte being informed of the possibility and
trust that a decision will be made without too great delay.
We feel Yairhope is in rather urgent need of having additicnal
land made svailable for private develcpment on the economical
terms cffered only by our corperation sc will want to know
something definite. With the rather near realization of plans
for saritary sewer extensions we would probably not want to
open for lease lands not now so served as is the golf course
so the matter is not as urgent as it might otherwise be.

7

Very truly yours,

Secretary




& F. EABLE, Pres., Blacksher, Ala.

GeorGe Hork, Foley, Ala.
J. W. Cuarg, Jr., Robertsdale, Ala.
E. DaviosoN, Bay Minette, Ala.

S. F. Houmes, Custodian, Bay Minette, Ale. BQOQARD OF

MEMBERS OF BOARD

‘J « Dr. W. C. MAsoN, Vice-Pres., Fairhope Ala.

S. M. Trarpe, Superintendent

DoucLas L. MobLING, Secretary
And Accountant

Mgs. LEE BoNNER, Secretary
Miss MiNNiE Lov RorcH, Secretary

Mas, Louvise B. HOLLINGER,
Secretary Of Veterans’ Program

Mnas. MARGUERITE P. Havss,

E D U C AT] O N Supervisor of Instruction

Mns. Dixie JoHNSON,
Supervisor School Attendance
And Lunch Rooms

BDw . N 5 : . b“i P. M. Mason,

Supervisor of Transportation and
Buildings

Miss CAroLYN Day, Supervisor of
Public School Music

Newue Lee ELmore, Jeanes’ Teacher

May 16, 1950

Fairhope Single Tax Colony
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemen:

This is to advise that the local Board of Trustees at the Fairhope

Public School has sent us resolution requesting that the Board of

Education contact you relative to the possibility of an exchange involving
the present Nahrgang School site containing 30 acres, more or less, and
property known as the Fairhope Municipal Golf Course containing approximately
26 acres.

It would be impossible for the Board to take any action on this request
this week, but I am writing you to let you know that the request has
been made and that whatever action the state and county might take in the
matter is unknown at this time. Also it is unknown at this time to the
state and county whether or not the Fairhope Single Tax Colony would
entertain any proposition involving the properties mentioned.

The matter will be given consideration by us and I merely want to advise
you that this request hes been made from the local trustees.

Very truly yours,

P. M, Mason

prm/1b




\, Dec. 19, 1949

",

‘\\gcard of County Commissioners

aldwin County

. Bay Minette, Alabama
. ™ :

Gentlemen:

: Please be advise that, at a meeting of the Execu-
tive Council of Fairhope Single Tax Corporation on liovember
17, 1949, I reportéd to the Council your proposal to make
application for the development of two miles on Fairhope Ave-
nue, thence North 1} miles to connect with the Robertsdale
Road as a Farm to larket road, provided interested land own-
ers would agree to contribute the County's share of the cost,
approximately 25%. '

Cn the above date our Executive Council adopted a
motion as follows: |

"It was moved and carried tc direct the Secretary
to notify the Commissioners that the corporation
will accept the preposal and pay on demand, its
share of the cost, estimated to be not more than
$8,142.43.

Also pleage find herewith right of way deeds and
option for sale to the county of sand clay material from a pit
located on lands belonging to the corporation.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Meh. 8, 1949

Mr. J. D. Bullington
Bay Hinette, Alabama

Dear lir. Bullington:

Mr. Farmer, of Harbert & Cargyle, called at my office
yesterday and advised me they would like tc get at the surfacing
of liorphy Ave. at an early date. We hope it will be possible
for you to move in and complete the preparaticn cf the base.

¥r. Farmer advises me they have a job farther north
to start on soon and that they would like to at least get the
prime on before moving their distributor. I assure you we will
greatly appreciate whatever you can do to help us push this job
to completion at the earliest possible date.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




¥eh. 25, 1948

Board of County Commissioners
of Baldwin County

C. 0. Weakley, Chairman

Bay liinette, Alabama

Gentlemen:

The Fairhope a*ng’e Tax Corporation, Fairhope, Alabama
begs to present for your consi ﬂe¢at4on the fol’cr ng resolution
adopted by ites Executive Council March 18, 1948.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Evecutive Councll of the Fair-
hope Single Tax Corporation does hereby petition the
County Commissioners of Baldwin County to apply a bitu-
minous surface treatment on the County Road running
East from the Eastern boundary of the Town of Fairhope
along the center line of the South Half of Section 16
and continuing through the West Half of Section 153

and that offer be made tc the sald County Commissioners
to deposit in escrow, at their disposal, funds for the
purchase of such bitumen and aggregate as may be re-
quired; provided the Executive Council may have oppor-
tunity to reconsider such offer after having been furn-
ished an estmate of the approximate cost.

Because of the character of the land this is a diffi-
cult piece of rcad to maintain in a reasonably passable conditicn
in rainy weather. All of the land on both sides 1s in use and
there are sixteen residences immediately fronting on the section
proposed to be improved. It would also serve a considerable
number living te the South and Southeast who regularly use this
road to come to Fairhope.

We hope 1t wlll be possible to give this matter atten-
tion at your next meeting and that it will be possible for you
to approve and accomplish the improvement as early as possible
this season.

Respectfully yours,

Secretary







Baldwin Gounty

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA

January 4, 1943

Dr. C.A . Gaston
Pairhope, Ala.

Dear Dr. Gaston:

We thought you might be interested in the enclesed report,
contrasting September and October expenditures by the wel=—
fare department. You will note the decided increase made

possible by the legislature's appropriation of additional

money for old age assistance.

We would like to express our sincere appreciation of the
cooperation which this department has always received,

Sincerely your?

Erline Lide, Director

EL/b



Olld Age Assistance

Aid to pependent Children

Aid to Blind
Aid %o Handieapped

Aid +to Children in
Foster Home Care

Temporary Aid
TOTAL

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE IN BAIDWIN COUNTY

SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER DECEMBER
No, of Cases Average Total Noes of Cases Average| Total CASE LOAD
Grant Expenditure Grant Expenditure
262 .$11,54 2 ,971,00 280 $20496 $5,8709OO 289
37 24,49 906,00 40 26,45 1,058,00 g
110 children : 120 children 124 children
4 14,00 56,00 3 22,33 67?90 3
9 11T 100,00 1o 13,00 130,00 B
1 18,00 184,00 2 18,00 36,00 2
0 xR XX 0 XX ; xx 1
313 12 .94 4,051.,00 335 21,38 7,161,00 346

PERCENT SPENT FOR ADMINTSTRATION 3

September
October
November
December

10%
6%
6%
4%




m.as' 1938- .

Board of Commigsioners,
Baldwin County,
Bay Minette, Ma.,

Geﬁtlemen:*
I wieh to call to your attention the aotion
of the Executive Council of the Falrhope Single Tax Cor~
poration at its meeting of Aug. 18, emodied in the fol=
lowing motion: ‘ 2

"Moved and carried that a Council committee
be appointed to petition the Board of County Commiggion-
ere to improve Morsphy Ave. Through Ssction Sixteen and
the west half of fection Fifteen and that the committee
be authorized to pledge the financial cooperation of the
Corporation,.®

Thie Corporation has, for sore time, been con=-
sidering plans for the imprpvemen: of thisc coundry road,
which the local mall carrier gtates ig the worst stretch
of road on his route. The character of the road seenms
to make 1t necegsary to gurface it with bituminous ma-
terial to get a job that will be satiefesctory and that
will be sufficiently durable to juetify the expersge.

' The writer seocured sore estimates from your
Engineer Mr. Ed. Rogers and a figure has been gecured
from the Noonan Congtr otion Co. on the entire job of
grading, draining and gurfacing. The totel cost is far
mo e than we can undedakke at this time but we fesl
that we ocan pay a part, probably all the cogt of the
surfacing if the County can bear the cost of preparing -
the rpad %o that peint.

Thie 1z a County Road but it is appreciated
that the types of comstruction we want is beyond the 7
means of the County to supply, hence our offer of coop-
eration. Ve will come before you, if we may,at your
next meeting and should your engineer be prépared to

~ present a statement of the probable cost, at that time

perhaps we might oome to a definite agreement.

Respectfully yours,
5 I FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORP.,

Seoretaxy
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